Public Document Pack

Health Scrutiny Committee (sub-committee of the
People Scrutiny Commission)

Agenda

Date: Monday, 10 October 2022
Time: 4.00 pm

Venue: Bordeaux Room, City Hall, College Green, Bristol BS1 5TR

Distribution:

Councillors: Graham Morris (Chair), Jos Clark (Vice-Chair), Amal Ali, Lorraine Francis, Paul Goggin,
Brenda Massey, Tom Hathway, Mohamed Makawi and Chris Windows

Issued by: lan Hird, Scrutiny Advisor
City Hall, PO Box 3176, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 07552 261506

E-mail: scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk

Date: 30 September 2022

www.bristol.gov.uk



mailto:scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk

Health Scrutiny Committee (sub-committee of the People Scrutiny Commission) - Agenda

Agenda

1. Welcome, Introductions, and Safety Information
2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

3. Declarations of Interest

To note any declarations of interest from councillors. They are asked to
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest.

Any declaration of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 13)

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.

5. Chair's Business

To note any announcements from the Chair.

6. Public Forum

Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item. Please note that questions, petitions
and statements must relate to the remit of this committee.

Any member of the public or councillor may participate in Public Forum. The
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at
the back of this agenda. Public forum items should be emailed to
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines will apply in
relation to this meeting:

Questions - Written questions must be received at least 3 clear working days
prior to the meeting. For this meeting, this means that any question(s) must be
received in this office at the latest by 5.00 pm on Tuesday 4 October 2022.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received at latest
by 12 noon on the working day prior to the meeting. For this meeting, this
means that your submission must be received in this office at the latest by

12 noon on Friday 7 October 2022.



mailto:scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk

Health Scrutiny Committee (sub-committee of the People Scrutiny Commission) - Agenda

7. Annual Business Report (Pages 14 - 16)

8. Update - Integrated Care System/Partnership/Board and (Pages 17 - 53)
Locality Partnerships (1 hour)

To receive the enclosed presentations/briefing note followed by an opportunity
for discussion and member questions:

a. Update: Health and Social Care — integrated working (15 mins)
Presentation enclosed from Nicola Knowles, Policy & Public Affairs Manager, BCC

b. Locality Partnerships and Community Mental Health Transformation
Programme (45 mins)

Briefing note and presentation enclosed.

Attendees for this item will include:

Stephen Beet, Co-Chair of South Bristol Locality Partnership (and Director: Adult
Social Care, BCC)

David Jarrett, Director of Primary and Integrated Care, BNSSG ICB

Sharron Norman, Delivery Director - North & West Bristol Locality Partnership
Joe Poole, Delivery Director - Inner City and East Locality Partnership

Emily Kavanagh, Head of Locality - South Bristol Locality Partnership (on behalf of
Steve Rea, Delivery Director - SBLP)

At the end of this item, there will be a 5 minute break.

9. Access to GP services (45 mins) (Pages 54 - 77)

To receive the enclosed briefing note/presentation followed by an opportunity
for discussion and member questions.

Attendees for this item will include:

David Jarrett, Director of Primary and Integrated Care, BNSSG ICB

Dr. Geeta lyer, GP at Gloucester Road Medical Centre and Clinical Lead for
Primary Care Development, BNSSG ICB

Jenny Bowker, Head of Primary Care Development, BNSSG ICB

10. Scrutin
[...]
ere was a discussion about the report and Members welcomed the proposals.
There was a discussion around how out of area placements would be reduced, and in what timescale;
RESOLVED;
That;
e Members welcome the report and support the approach.
e An update be brought to the Sub-Committee on the next scrutiny work programme.

e Members be provided with further information on how out of area placements would be reduced,
and in what timescale.

12 Work Programme

The Work Programme was noted.

Meeting ended at 12.40 pm

CHAIR




Health Scrutiny Committee (sub-committee of
the People Scrutiny Commission)

10 October 2022

Report of: Director: Legal & Democratic Services
Title: Health Scrutiny Committee annual business report 2022/2023
Ward: N/A

Officer Presenting Report: lan Hird, Scrutiny Advisor

Contact: ian.hird@bristol.gov.uk

Recommendations:
1. To note the Scrutiny Committee’s terms of reference.
2. To note the membership of the committee for the 2022-23 municipal year.
3. To note the Chair and Vice-Chair for the 2022-23 municipal year.

4. To note the dates and times of meetings for the remainder of the 2022-23 municipal year.

www.bristol.gov.uk



mailto:ian.hird@bristol.gov.uk

Health Scrutiny Committee (Sub-committee of the People Scrutiny Commission)

1. Context

1.1 Terms of Reference of the Committee

At the annual meeting on 24 May 2022, Full Council established this committee (as a sub-committee of
the People Scrutiny Commission) with the following terms of reference:

Terms of Reference — Overview

To undertake the scrutiny of local Health Service provision in accordance with Section 7 of the Health
and Social Care Act 2001, the Health and Social Care Act 2012 and Local Authority (Public Health,
Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013.

Functions

i)

i)

v)

vi)

To review and scrutinise any matter relating to the planning, provision and operation of the
health service in its area.

To review and scrutinise any proposal for t
[...]
ver more joined-up, preventative, and person-
centred care

working closely with local people and communities, will take together to deliver
system-level, evidence-based priorities in the short-, medium- and long-term.




‘Have your say’ — a ‘Big Conversation’ for BNSSG

Survey closing at midnight, this Sunday - 25
September

e Support to co-create a population-level vision for the future §
(2, 5, 10 and 20 years’ time).

* Generate a set of ‘human statements’ that guide
prioritisation and strategy development.

Engage with our population and partners ‘where they are’.

utputs from the exercise:

A thematic report to guide priority setting and strategy.

* Population-level vision co-created with people and
partners.

* Opportunity for residents to feedback today on what you
need to help make this a system success.

Healthier
Together



Key milestones

1 July 2022
New ICB organisation established

¢ obed

First ICB meeting

New website launches

Public engagement launches

21 July Partnership Board
Autumn 2022

|CS strategy signed off December

Joint five-year plan will developed with partners, and signed off in December by the
ICP for implementation from April 2023.

April 2023
Place board




Questions & answers

Gg abed




BRIEFING NOTE - ITEM 8b
BRISTOL HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
10 October 2022

TITLE: Locality Partnerships and Community Mental Health Transformation
Programme

Author: Delivery Directors, North and West Bristol, Inner City and East Bristol
and South Bristol Locality Partnerships

1. Purpose of briefing note:

This briefing note and the accompanying presentation are prepared at the request of
the Scrutiny Committee to provide an update on Locality Partnership development
and implementation of the Community Mental Health Framework.

2. Background / summary of issues for Scrutiny members to note / consider:

Six Locality Partnerships have been established across Bristol, North Somerset and
South Gloucestershire (BNSSG) to work at a local level with their communities, to
improve health and wellbeing. Each partnership focuses on a given geographical
area and population. Locality Partnerships are made up of local health, social care,
and the voluntary sector — with citizens and community as equal partners. This can
include GPs, councils, social care, community services, mental health support and
local activity clubs. People with lived experience, their support networks and carers
are also partners in each Locality Partnership. Together they work as one team to
understand what matters most to their local community. They then share their
expertise, experiences, and knowledge to improve services for their population and
ensure people are at the heart of every decision.

The Community Mental Health Framework describes how the NHS Long Term
Plan’s vision for a place-based community mental health model can be realised, and
how community services should modernise to offer whole-person, whole-population
health approaches, aligned with the new Primary Care Networks. Implementation of
the Framework is intended to break down the current barriers between: (1) mental
health and physical health, (2) health, social care, voluntary, community and social
enterprise (VCSE) organisations and local communities, and (3) primary and
secondary care, to deliver integrated, personalised, place-based and well-
coordinated care.

In BNSSG the framework will be delivered in each of the six localities:

- South Gloucestershire

- North and West Bristol

- Inner City and East Bristol

- South Bristol

- Woodspring

- Weston, Worle and Villages

Page 36



By piloting place-based and person-centred care through either new Integrated
Mental Health Teams or Integrated Personalised Care Teams, the Community
Mental Health Programme Board in partnership with each Locality Partnership will be
able to evaluate how this approach:

* Increases people’s access to high quality and personalised care, close to
home.
» Affects people’s mental health outco
[...]
Ps, councils, social care, community services, mental health
sgpport and local activity clubs. People with lived experience, their support
r%tworks and carers are also partners in each Locality Partnership.

o

Together they work as one team to understand what matters most to their local
community. They then share their expertise, experiences, and knowledge to
iImprove services for their population and ensure people are at the heart of every
decision.

Healthier
Together l



South Bristol Locality Partnership South Bristol

Co-Chairs — Stephen Beet, Bristol City Council, Simon Hankins, _ .
BS3 Community Locality Partnership
Delivery Director — Steve Rea

« Our vision is to deliver meaningful care and support that enables individuals and communities in
South Bristol to optimise their own wellbeing.

 We have agreed commitment from partners to a person-led and asset-based community
development approach

» J As part of our Community Mental Health response we have developed the following key

(@]
r; elements:

= 1. Supporting communities: community focused, asset based wellbeing and prevention.

2. Linking professionals: enabling existing teams to better seek advice and support without
referrals.

3. IPCT: where dedicated resources provide a single trusted assessment and defined
interventions.

4. Complex Individuals: physical or virtual teams working across disciplines to support the whole
person.

Healthier
Together



North & West Bristol Locality North and West Bristol

Partnership Locality Partnership
Chair — Dr Kirsty Alexander

Delivery Director — Sharron Norman
Our vision is to empower people and their communities, and their voices, to improve their health and

wellbeing.

We have agreed a foundations approach to building collaboration:
« Working with trust and openness between partners
« Our understanding of gaps are based on both population health data and people’s experiences

« Shared identification and ownership of these gaps
Using co-production (with service users and frontline staff) we have identified the outcomes we

expect from our Community Mental Health model:
* Person centred, holistic model of care that suits our locality population
» Improved parity of awareness/wider knowledge of how to access mental health services.
« Planning progresses with an understanding of the needs of whole population community health in our
minds (eg children and young people)
* Working together across localities/ICPs for equity of service

abed

Healthier
Together




Bristol Inner City and East Locality Inner city and East Bristol

Partnership Locality Partnership
Co-Chairs — Katrina Boutin, GP & Nicki Carr, Sirona

Delivery Director — Joe Poole

« Our vision is for transformational coproduction to change power and control, so that people who
use services are actively involved in all aspects of designing, commissioning and delivering

services.

 We have established reference groups to drive our design processes including people with lived
& experience, frontline workers and community and faith groups.

«Q
*® We have established commitment to asset based community development (ABCD) approaches
“ which builds on the resources in our communities.

* As part of our Community Mental Health response this means:
* Placing our communities at the heart of our design processes e.g. through our reference groups

» Utilising our network of community representatives (Nilaari, Bristol Black Carers, Somali Resource
Centre etc.) to identify and maximise community assets

» Proactively seeking to build our community workforce

Healthier
Together




Community MH - Why do we need to change?

v abed

Lack of early support to prevent crisis

Fragmentation between services — transitions (young people moving into adult mental health services / moving
from adult services to those for older people); poor integration between physical and mental health care

Thresholds and other barriers to access — multiple assessments increase the chance of drop out, 
[...]
ps” — receiving the best from
the NHS, social care and voluntary sector (available across levels of need)

Our communities always offer the foundation of our care

Timely access (including re-access)

Holistic, patient centred and cumulative assessment (tailored to need)

o Focusing on treatment and therapeutic intervention, with clear and aligned clinical pathways

-‘% Rapid clinical advice and support for professionals (for both VCSE/Statutory): dynamic Advice and
<& Guidance Offer

= Support that is co-designed and provided by those with lived experience (Lived Experience
Leadership and Peer Support)

= Focus on achieving equity of care and outcomes

= New approach to gathering outcomes in real-time to constantly learn and improve

Healthier
Together



Healthier 1

Improving health and care in Bristol,
North Somerset and South Gloucestershire



https://twitter.com/htbnssg

Agenda Item 9

BRIEFING NOTE - ITEM 9

BRISTOL HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

10 October 2022

TITLE: Access to GP services

Author: Jenny Bowker, Head of Primary Care Development, BNSSG ICB and
Bev Haworth, Senior Programme Manager BNSSG ICB.

1. Purpose of briefing note:

The purpose of this briefing note is to provide an update to the Committee to better
understand the current situation and context in relation to residents’ access to GP
services and the underlying factors/pressures in this area.

2. Background / summary of issues for Scrutiny members to note / consider:

This briefing will provide detail on the following key areas of work in relation to timely
and equitable access to healthcare via general practice:

Background/ Context

Current Access Position and Ongoing Work
Workforce

Recovery/ Health Inequalities Update
Communication and Engagement

Looking Ahead

3. Specific comments sought from scrutiny members:

This briefing also aims to respond to and provide assurance to the following specific
questions:

- From the Primary Care/NHS perspective, what are the key issues in relation t
[...]
 following schemes:

e Networks for locum GPs, mid and late career GPs

e Support for International GPs and increasing the number of GP practices that can
sponsor international medical graduates

e Support for GPs in distress including training and support on risk management

e Support for 6 GP Health Inequalities fellowships

o DUeveIopment of a menopause primary care staff network

Gergeral Practice Nursing

£15kc5r,o build on our previous successful model of 3 locality nurses and appoint 3 lead nurses

to su%port our general practice nurse strategy which addresses recruitment, retention and

leadership.

Practice Managers

Establishing a practice manager development programme working with the Institute of

General Practice Management

Health and Wellbeing

A Health and Wellbeing Support Offer has been developed and implemented for staff working

across Primary Care

System 1,3,5 year workforce plan development

Shaping better health




T/ obed

NHS

Bristol, North Somerset

and South Gloucestershire
Integrated Care Board

Communication and
Engagement



Proactive and positive insights and
engagement with our communities:

GP access campaign

Use of local insights to support national comms campaign working with Health
Watch, practice PPGs and voluntary sector.

-

s%im:

~§ To increase understanding of and trust in services delivered from GP
surgeries in BNSSG.

Core message:
* ‘“Your GP surgery team cares for you'.

Launch date:
« The campaign went live on Tuesday 5 July — the NHS’ 74t birthday



Out of home (OOH) advertising on buses across BNSSG, featuring staff
and patients from practices across the area — from 25 July

A

1

General practice in Bristol,
North Somerset and
South Gloucestershire is
changing.

Many different health and

care professionals are now
available in our practices.




The campaign used

« Social media messages

» Dedicated campaign microsite hosted on the ICB website
including:

« information on how patients can access digital servic
[...]
ber 7
	Slide Number 8
	Primary Care Strategy Work to Improve Access
	Primary Care Strategy Work to Improve Access: Enhanced Access
	Recovery
	Recovery 
	Workforce
	Workforce: operational pressures
	Workforce General Summary
	Snapshot of support for our workforce
	Communication and Engagement
	GP access campaign
	Out of home (OOH) advertising on buses across BNSSG, featuring staff and patients from practices across the area – from 25 July
	The campaign used
	GP Patient Survey 2022 results 
	Looking Ahead
	Looking Ahead


	10 Scrutiny Work Programme (for information)



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

 
10 October 2022 at 4.00 pm 

 
 
 

Committee members present:- 
Councillors Graham Morris (Chair), Lorraine Francis, Brenda Massey and Tom Hathway 
 
Cabinet members in attendance: 
Cllr Helen Holland, Cabinet member for Adult Social Care & Integrated Care System 
Cllr Ellie King, Cabinet member for Public Health & Communities 
 
Bristol City Council officers in attendance:  
Hugh Evans, Executive Director: People 
Christina Gray, Director: Public Health & Communities 
Stephen Beet, Director: Adult Social Care (& Co-Chair of South Bristol Locality Partnership) 
Nicola Knowles, Policy & Public Affairs Manager 
Ian Hird, Scrutiny Advisor 
 
NHS Bristol officers in attendance: 
David Jarrett, Director of Primary and Integrated Care, BNSSG ICB 
Sharron Norman, Delivery Director - North & West Bristol Locality Partnership 
Joe Poole, Delivery Director - Inner City and East Locality Partnership 
Emily Kavanagh, Head of Locality - South Bristol Locality Partnership (on behalf of Steve Rea, Delivery 
Director - SBLP) 
Dr Geeta Iyer, GP at Gloucester Road Medical Centre and Clinical Lead for Primary Care Development, 
BNSSG ICB 
Jenny Bowker, Head of Primary Care Development, BNSSG ICB 
Becky Balloch, Communications & Engagement Lead, BNSSG ICB 
 
  
 
  
13 Welcome, Introductions, and Safety Information 
 
The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting and explained the emergency evacuation procedure. 
  
 
  



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

14 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 
It was noted that apologies had been received from Cllrs Clark, Goggin and Makawi. 
  
  
15 Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Francis advised that she was employed as a social worker in mental health services. 
  
  
16 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The Committee RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee held on 14 March 2022 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
  
  
17 Chair's Business 
 
a. The Chair thanked NHS Bristol representatives for attending this meeting and for the clear information 
and data included within the agenda papers. 
  
b. The Chair advised that he had been pleased to attend the Bristol Community Health Day on 8 October. 
A wide range of information had been available through this community-led event, including workshops, 
seminars and booths on a range of healthcare topics, including mental health, lung health, diabetes, 
maternity, and men’s, women’s and children’s health.  
  
c. The Chair advised that he wished to thank the Friends of Jubilee Swimming Pool for all of their hard 
work in securing the pool’s future for the community. 
  
d. The Chair referred to the ‘statement of principles’ guidance document for Health Overview Scrutiny 
Committees as issued by the Department of Health and Social Care in July, in advance of statutory 
guidance to come; the document essentially set out government expectations about how health overview 
and scrutiny committees should work with integrated care systems to ensure they were locally 
accountable to their communities. At the request of the Chair, it was noted that a copy of this guidance 
document would be sent to Health Scrutiny Committee members. 
  
  
18 Public Forum 
 
It was noted that no items of public forum business had been received for this meeting. 



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
  
19 Annual Business Report 
 
The Committee considered the annual business report. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED: 
1. To note the Scrutiny Committee’s terms of reference. 
2. To note the membership of the committee for the 2022-23 municipal year. 
3. To note the Chair and Vice-Chair arrangements for the 2022-23 municipal year. 
4. To note the dates and times of meetings for the remainder of the 2022-23 municipal year. 
  
  
20 Update - Integrated Care System/Partnership/Board and Locality Partnerships  
 
a. Integrated Care System and related governance - update 
The Committee received and discussed a presentation providing an update on the establishment of and 
governance arrangements for the Integrated Care System / Partnership / Board.  
  
Summary of main points raised: 
  
1. In noting and welcoming, in general terms, the purpose and expected benefits of the Integrated Care 
System, it was noted that there would inevitably also be forthcoming pressures on the Council’s and 
partners’ budgets given the context and impact of the national economic situation.  These pressures 
would need to be taken into account as necessary as part of ICP/ICB planning activity. 
  
2. It was noted that tackling health inequalities, improving people’s experience of and access to health 
services, together with improving outcomes in population health with a particular focus on those ‘most in 
need’ were fundamental principles for the ICP. 
  
3. The proposal to allocate 8 seats within the 28 seat ICP membership to the voluntary, community and 
social enterprise sector was welcomed, noting that there was a degree of local discretion in determining 
these arrangements.   It was noted that careful engagement was taking place in relation to the 
representation arrangements in line with the commitment to developing a citywide approach to working 
equitably with the sector in Bristol.  It was hoped that the progressive approach being taken could 
potentially be seen as a model for elsewhere.  The full detail was being worked through but would include 
a clear job role/description/application process with a view to ensuring a best practice approach. 
  
4. It was noted that developing an Integrated Care Strategy (within a timescale of December 2022) was a 
key area of immediate attention for the ICP/ICB. The strategy would include a focus on: 
- the challenge of reducing inequalities and disparities in health and social care. 
- improving service quality and performance. 



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

- promoting control, choice and flexibility in how individuals receive care and support. 
- setting out how commissioners in the NHS and local authorities, working with providers and other 
partners, can deliver more joined-up, preventative, and person centred care. 
- working closely with local people and communities, with a view to delivering 
system level, evidence-based priorities in the short, medium and long term. 
  
b. Locality Partnerships and Community Mental Health Transformation Programme 
The Committee considered and discussed a presentation providing an update on Locality Partnership 
development and implementation of the Community Mental Health Framework. 
  
Summary of main points raised: 
  
1. It was noted that the Community Mental Health Framework was being delivered across all 6 locality 
partnerships within the BNSSG geographical area.  Through mental health teams or integrated 
personalised care teams, the Community Mental Health Programme Board, in partnership with each 
Locality Partnership, would evaluate how this approach: 
- increased people’s access to high quality and personalised care, close to home. 
- affected people’s mental health outcomes. 
A phased approach was being taken to an integrated community mental health service that was 
personalised, proactive and preventative to support individuals in getting the right service, at the right 
time in the right place. The approach started in April 2022 and was scheduled to complete in April 2024. 
  
2. In terms of the South Bristol Locality Partnership, it was noted that key elements of the community 
mental health response included: 
- Supporting communities: agreeing commitment from partners (including engagement with care 
providers) to a person-led and asset-based community development approach. 
- Linking professionals: enabling existing teams to better seek advice and support without referrals. 
- Development of the Integrated Personal Care Team and work with individuals who have complex needs, 
with teams working across disciplines to support the full needs of the individual person. 
  
3. In terms of the North and West Bristol Locality Partnership, it was noted a key element of the 
community mental health response included a ‘foundations’ approach to building collaboration through: 
- Working with trust and openness between partners. 
- Understanding gaps based on both population health data and people’s lived experiences; and shared 
identification and ownership of these gaps. 
Through co-production involving service users and frontline staff, the key outcomes expected from the 
community mental health model were: 
- A person centred, holistic model of care that suited the locality population. 
- Improved parity of awareness/wider knowledge of how people can access mental health services. 
- Planning ahead with an understanding of the needs of ‘whole’ population community mental health 
(e.g. including children and young people). 
To ensure effective governance, separate leadership, delivery and community wellbeing boards were 
being set up. 



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
4. In terms of the Inner city and East Bristol Locality Partnership, it was noted that key elements of the 
community mental health response included: 
- Establishing reference groups to drive design processes including people with lived experience, frontline 
workers and community and faith groups. 
- A commitment to asset-based community development approaches, building on the resources in 
communities. 
- Through the above, utilising the local network of community representatives to identify and maximise 
community assets, and proactively seek to build the community workforce. 
  
5. The Chair and other members welcomed the commitment within Locality Partnerships to wide 
engagement and co-production in helping to understand local needs and then looking to deliver against 
them.  It would be important to continue to ensure that progress updates were communicated regularly 
to local ward councillors across each locality as part of the approach to encourage wide collaboration.  
Members noted and were supportive of the fact that future member briefings on ICS/Locality 
Partnerships would be provided separately for each of the 3 locality partnership areas serving Bristol, 
with information tailored accordingly (rather than through a wider citywide briefing for all councillors as 
had been the case previously). 
  
6. Members also noted and welcomed the approach being taken through Integrated Personal Care Teams 
to work across disciplines to find the best solutions for individuals with complex needs. 
  
7. In discussion, it was noted that whilst there would be some variations in approach (e.g. in terms of the 
local detail of the co-production approach), there were common outcomes, with an emphasis also on 
sharing best practice. 
  
8. It was noted that there was a system-wide issue around workforce gaps, and staff recruitment and 
retention, particularly in relation to care staff.  Work was ongoing in relation to addressing these issues, 
including the issue of developing clearer and more fluid career pathways and related opportunities. 
  
9. It was noted that it was important to highlight recognition of the contribution of care workers.  Cllr 
Holland referred, for example, to the Annual Care and Support West Care Awards event held on 8-9 
October, arranged specifically to acknowledge the positive impact of care professionals/workers on the 
lives of vulnerable people across the BNSSG area.  It was also important to recognise the value of very 
local and more informal initiatives – for example, individuals leading local walking groups could be seen as 
making a positive contribution to the mental health of participants.  
  
The Committee RESOLVED: 
- To note the above updates and information. 
  
 
 
  



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

21 Access to GP services  
 
The Committee considered and discussed an update covering the following key areas of work in relation 
to timely and equitable access to healthcare via general practice: 
- Background and context to GP access, following the Covid-19 pandemic.  
- Current GP access position and ongoing work. 
- Workforce issues, including recruitment and retention. 
- Recovery / health inequalities update. 
- Communications and engagement update. 
  
Summary of main points raised: 
  
1. It was noted that a GP access campaign had been launched in early July with the aim of increasing 
understanding of and trust in services delivered from GP surgeries across the BNSSG area.  Whilst 
welcoming this initiative, the Chair suggested that every effort be maintained through communications 
teams to raise awareness of this type of initiative amongst city councillors. 
  
2. In noting the information provided around communications and engagement, Cllr Massey drew 
attention to the useful approach taken by the Greenway Community Practice, which included consulting a 
patients group on proposed communications, e.g. in relation to a leaflet made widely available to 
residents on accessing services.  The practice had also introduced and provided clear information to make 
the public aware of the role of Care Navigators; these were not just 'receptionists’ but had a wider role to 
actively listen and to signpost people to the most appropriate source of help and support.  She also drew 
attention to the usefulness of the NHS patient app and suggested that every effort should be made to 
promote its availability and to encourage use.   
  
3. In response to questions from Cllr Hathway, it was noted that the current (increasing) percentage of 
54% of patients being seen face-to-face by their GP compared with a pre-pandemic level of approx. 80%; 
it was confirmed that if a patient, having initially accessed a GP via an alternative means, asked for a face-
to-face appointment, this would be accommodated. 
  
4. In further discussion, it was noted that the experience of whether an alternative means of accessing a 
GP worked effectively (in comparison with a face-to-face appointment) for both doctor and patient 
varied, depending on each individual patient’s needs and the nature of each case.  In some circumstances, 
for example appointments that were more ‘transactional’ or where a GP was very familiar with a patient’s 
condition and knew the patient well, a phone conversation could sometimes be mutually appropriate for 
both doctor and patient; alternatively, diagnosis might in some cases not be possible through an initial 
phone appointment, in which case a follow-up face-to-face appointment would be appropriate.  Practices 
accepted the need for a flexible approach depending on the nature of the case.  In terms of the length of 
time taken to secure a face-to-face appointment, it was noted that the timeliness of appointments could 
sometimes be affected in circumstances where a patient indicated a wish to see a particular GP.   
  



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

5. With regard to the telephony statistics reported through the presentation, it was noted that call 
abandonment data was not currently available.  It was also noted that a new model for enhanced GP 
access more generally was being implemented, including a more standardised offer to patients. 
  
6. In terms of GP recruitment and retention, it was noted that NHS England had provided an additional 
£200k to support retention. Other initiatives to support GP retention included: 
- Networks for locum GPs, mid and late career GPs. 
- Support for international GPs and increasing the number of GP practices that could 
sponsor international medical graduates. 
- Support for GPs in distress including training and support on risk management. 
  
7. In terms of other means of improving access, it was noted that the Community Pharmacy Consultation 
Service was designed for patients requiring simple advice, treatment and, for example, could deal with 
urgent repeat prescriptions. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED: 
- To note the update and the above information. 
  
On behalf of the Committee, the Chair reiterated his thanks to NHS Bristol representatives for attending 
the meeting in-person to present these items and to respond to members’ questions and for the clear 
and timely information / data provided in advance of the meeting. 
  
  
22 Scrutiny Work Programme (for information) 
 
The Committee noted the latest work programme update.  It was agreed that it may be appropriate to 
include an item on the Integrated Care Strategy as part of the agenda for the 20 March 2023 meeting. 
  
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 6.05 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 


